Foreign currency risk arising from structured bank deposits as disclosed in note 29 would be

minimal as the principals are denominated in RMB and guaranteed and the impact of the changes

in foreign exchange rates to the changes in expected returns is minimal.

088

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2012

6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

6B. Financial risk management objectives and polices (Continued)

6B.1. Market risk (Continued)

Foreign currency risk - Sensitivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to fluctuations in the exchange rates of USD/HKD/TWD against RMB.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% (2011: 5%) increase and decrease in RMB

against the relevant foreign currencies. 5% (2011: 5%) is the sensitivity rate used when reporting

foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s

assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis

includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their

translation at the end of the reporting period for a 5% (2011: 5%) change in foreign currency rates.

USD Impact HKD Impact TWD Impact

2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase (decrease) in post-tax

 profit for the year:

 if RMB weakens against

  foreign currency (81,209) (19,587) (64,060) (45,483) — —

 if RMB strengthens against

  foreign currency 81,209 19,587 64,060 45,483 — —

Increase (decrease) in

 investment revaluation

 reserve for the year:

 if RMB weakens against

  foreign currency — — 4,590 5,621 — —

 if RMB strengthens against

  foreign currency — — (4,590) (5,621) — —

The sensitivity analysis above only analysed the Group’s year end inherent foreign exchange risk

exposure and does not represent the exposure during the year as the value of the monetary items

and the exchange rates fluctuate during the year.

089

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2012

6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

6B. Financial risk management objectives and polices (Continued)

6B.1. Market risk (Continued)

Interest rate risk

(i) Cash flow interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk for its interest bearing financial liabilities